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Honorable Donald B. Sweeney, Jr.

Attorney, Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind

Rives & Peterson

505 20th Street North, Suite 1700

Birmingham, AL  35203-2696

Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind – Alabama Department of Rehabilitation Services – Employees, Employers, Employment - Retirement

Employees of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind who work pur​suant to a Joint Service Agreement with the Ala​bama Department of Rehabilitation Services are not State merit system employees and are not entitled to receive payment for 50 percent of their accrued and unused sick leave provided in sec​tion 36-26-36 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Sweeney:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind.

QUESTION


Are Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind employees, who are employed pursuant to the Joint Service Agreement, entitled upon retire​ment to the payment conversion set forth in sec​tion 36-26-36 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind (AIDB) is created pursu​ant to section 21-1-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 21‑1-1, et seq. (1997).  Employees of AIDB are considered employees of educational institutions of the State.  See ALA. CODE § 16-24-1 (1995) (certified teachers) and ALA. CODE § 36-26-100 (1991) (non-certified educational employees).  Employees of AIDB are not State merit system employees, but are eligible to participate in the Teachers’ Retirement System of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 16-25-1, et seq. (1995).  


The Alabama Department of Rehabilitation Services (ADRS) is a State agency, whose employees are State merit system employees and are eligible to participate in the State Employees’ Retirement System. ALA. CODE § 21-9-1, et seq. (1997); ALA. CODE § 36-26-1, et seq. (1991); ALA. CODE § 36-27-1, et seq. (1991).


The AIDB and the ADRS have entered into a Joint Service Agree​ment (Agreement) to provide counseling, guidance, placement, and reha​bilitation services for the blind and deaf through a field program utilizing personnel, resources, and funding of AIDB and ADRS in a cooperative manner.  This request concerns those employees of AIDB who work pur​suant to the Agreement and work with or at ADRS facilities, are super​vised by ADRS administrators, and some portion of their salary is con​tributed by ADRS.  


Section 36-26-36 of the Code of Alabama states:

(a) Upon retirement, each State Merit Sys​tem employee shall receive payment of 50 per​cent of his or her accrued and unused sick leave at the time of his or her retirement, and payments for the sick leave shall be made at the same rate as his or her regular pay.

ALA. CODE § 36-26-36 (Supp. 1999).  Pursuant to this provision, employees of ADRS, who are merit system employees, are entitled to receive payment of 50 percent of his or her accrued and unused sick leave at the time of retirement.  Employees of AIDB, in general, are not entitled to this payment because they are not merit system employees.  Employees of AIDB who work pursuant to the Agreement are likewise not State merit system employees.  


It has been suggested that section 36-26-36.1, when read in pari materi with section 36-26-36, authorizes AIDB employees to convert 50 percent of unused sick leave into payment upon retirement.  Section 36‑26-36.1 provides in pertinent part:

Any member of the teachers' or employees' retirement system of Alabama not otherwise cov​ered by a provision to convert unused sick leave into membership service for purposes of service retirement may, at their option and in lieu of receiving payment for 50 percent of their accrued and unused sick leave at the time of their retire​ment as provided in section 36-26-36, or any other payment that may be provided for such unused sick leave, use their accrued sick leave, up to a maximum number of 180 accrued sick leave days or as otherwise allowed by law, whichever is greater, to be included as member​ship service in determining the total years of creditable service in the employees' retirement system of Alabama or the teachers' retirement system of Alabama; provided that no employee of an employer participating in the employees' retirement system pursuant to section 36-27-6 shall be entitled to the benefits provided herein unless such employer shall elect to come under the provisions of this section and further elects to fund the benefits provided herein. 

ALA. CODE § 36-26-36.1 (1991).  The purpose of this section was to authorize members of the teachers’ and employees’ retirement systems to convert up to 180 days of accrued sick leave days to creditable service, increasing from 150 to 180 days the days that may be claimed toward retirement credit, even though only 150 days could be accumulated under the State Personnel Department rules for receiving payment for 50 percent of sick leave.  See 1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-401, 687 (specifying the legis​lative intent of Act No. 91-617, codified at section 36-26-36.1).  The fact that section 36-26-36.1 states that the conversion for creditable service may be used in lieu of the 50 percent payment option does not authorize non-merit system employees to take advantage of that option provided to state merit system employees in section 36-26-36.

CONCLUSION


Employees of AIDB who work pursuant to a Joint Service Agree​ment with ADRS are not State merit system employees and are not enti​tled to receive payment for 50 percent of their accrued and unused sick leave provided in section 36-26-36 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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